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The Annual Parish Meeting of this Parish was held on Monday 12 May 2025 at 7.30pm 

in the Atrium of the Hub, 30 High Street, Melbourn, SG8 6DZ 
 

Present: Cllrs Alexander, Barnes, Campbell, Clark (Chair), Coulman, Davey, Hart 
Absent: Cllr Kanagarathnam 
In attendance: Abi Williams (Clerk), Exiting County Cllr van de Ven, County Cllr Adam Bostanci, 4 members of 
public (MOP), 3 representatives of community groups / charity / grant receivers  

 
MINUTES  

Meeting started 19:31 
 

1. Parisch Council welcome to Melbourn Residents – introducing attending Councillors.  
Cllr Clark welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence.  
  Apologies were noted from Cllrs Cowley, Kilmurray, Kyprianau, Travis and Wilson.  
 
3.   To receive and approve the Minutes of the Annual Parish Meeting held on 13 May 2024. 

It was RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the Annual Parish Meeting held on  
13 May 2024 as an accurate record.  
Proposed by Cllr Barnes, seconded by Cllr Campbell. All in favour.  

 
4. To receive a report from The Chair of Melbourn Parish Council.  

Cllr Clark provided a verbal report. A copy of the Chairs report can be found in the Annual 
Report in the supporting documents. 
 

5. To receive the Annual Report 
To include reports from Committees and Working Parties of the Parish Council along with reports 
from Parish Council representatives from Village Charities and other organisations as well as 
reports from Community Grant awardees. 

The Annual Report was received. 
Representatives from Triggs Charity, Francis John Clear Almshouses, Homestart and 
Community Rail Partnership commented and reported on behalf of their organisations.  
 

6. To receive reports from District Councillors Hart and Hales and Cambridgeshire County Councillor 
Van de Ven.  

District Councillor Hart highlighted issues around the Local Government reorganisation and 
mentioned grants available from South Cambridgeshire District Council.  
Exiting County Cllr van de Ven and County Cllr Bostanci attended.  
A copy of the District and County reports can be found in the Annual Report in the 
supporting documents. 
 

7. Open forum – ask questions on matters that affect you and your local community.  
Cllr Davey asked about vehicles using the new station path – Cllr van de Ven confirmed 
vehicles have been witnessed using the path. It has been agreed with Greater Cambridge 
Partnership that bollards can be placed at the entrance to control access. ACTION: 
Meldreth and Melbourn to work together on the project.  
MOP commented that dog fouling issues should be mentioned in the Melbourn Magazine. 
ACTION: Office to provide article.  
MOP requested that Parish Council chair should wear the insignia to public events. 
ACTION: Office to locate insignia.  
Cllr Davey wanted to express thanks to the Wardens for their hard work and good humour 
in all that they do.  
 

  



 
                                                                                                      

2 
Signed…………………………………….  Date……………………….. 

 
8. Melbourn Parish Council Community Awards 2025.  

Community Awards winner were announced as Charlie Borrowdale (The Future is Bright), 
Julian Ireland (All-round good egg) and Jenny & Stuart Thame (Community Superstars).  
Charlie Borrowdale was in attendance and received the award from Cllr Clark.  
 

9. Close formal meeting – refreshments and informal networking.  
The meeting was closed and attendees enjoyed cake, wine and soft drinks.  
 

Meeting closed 20:10 
Attendees left 20:50 

 
 
      

 



MELBOURN PARISH COUNCIL 
(District of South Cambridgeshire) 

 

Signed………………………………………….. Date…………………….. 

 
The Annual Parish Meeting of this Parish was held on Monday 13 May 2024 at 

7.30pm in the Austen Room of the Hub, 30 High Street, Melbourn, SG8 6DZ 
 

Present: Cllrs Clark (Chair), Cowley (Vice Chair), Alexander, Davey, Hart, Kanagarathnam, Kilmurray, 
Travis, Wilson 
Absent:  
In attendance: Alex Coxall (Parish Clerk), Abi Williams (Clerk), County Cllr van de Ven 

 
MINUTES  

 
Meeting started 19:32 

1. To receive any apologies for absence 
 Apologies were noted from District Councillor Hales, Cllr Barnes and Cllr Campbell. 
 
2.   To receive and approve the Minutes of the Annual Parish Meeting held on 15 May 2023 

It was RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the Annual Parish Meeting held on 15 May 2023 
as an accurate record. 
Proposed by Cllr Hart. Seconded by Cllr Alexander.  
For: Cllrs Clark, Cowley, Alexander, Davey, Hart, Kilmurray, Travis, Wilson 
Abstain: Cllr Kanagarathnam 
 

3. Report on aspects of the meeting held on 15 May 2023 
Thanks were noted for the concerned residents for their work at representing opinion about 
the Bruntwood Science Park planning application over the last year.  

 
The chair re-arranged the order of the meeting. 

 
4. (8.) To receive a report from Cambridgeshire County Councillor van de Ven   
 County Cllr van de Ven gave a verbal report. The report was noted with thanks.  

County Cllr van de Ven left the meeting 19:37 
 
5. To receive a report from The Chair of Melbourn Parish Council  

The report was noted.  
 

5.  To receive reports from the Committees and Working Parties of the Parish Council: 
It was noted that all reports could be found in the Annual Report as published on the 
Melbourn Parish Council website, or by requesting a copy for the Parish Office.  

a) Planning Committee 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
b) Finance & Good Governance Committee  
      The report was noted with thanks. 
c) Maintenance Committee 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
d) HR Panel 
      The report was noted with thanks. Thanks was recorded to all staff and   
      service providers for their efforts over the last year.  
e) Futures Working Party 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
f) Skate Park Working Party 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
g) MAYD Joint Committee 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
h) Melbourn Timebank 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
i) Website Working Party (dormant) 
      The report was noted with thanks. It was noted that the web site project team 
      may be re-convened in the coming year.  
j) Melbourn Play Parks Working Party (dormant) 
      The report was noted with thanks. 
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Signed………………………………………….. Date…………………….. 
 

 
6. To receive reports from the Parish Council representatives on Village Charities and Other 

Organisations: 
a) Triggs Charity (Gillian Morland) 

It was note that Phil Stewart prepared the report and it was noted with thanks. 
b) Martins Charity (Parish Clerk) 

The report was noted with thanks. 
c) John Clear Almshouses (Mavis Howard) 

The report was noted with thanks. 
d) Melbourn Mobile Warden Scheme (Colin Conner) 

The report was noted with thanks. 
e) Melbourn Community Hub (John Travis)  

The report was noted with thanks.  
f) Melbourn & Meldreth Lunch Club (Jeannie Sears) 

The report was noted with thanks. 
g) Grants awarded in 2023/24 and how the money has been spent.  

The report was noted with thanks.  
 
7. To receive reports from District Councillors  

District Cllr Hart gave a verbal report. The report was noted with thanks.  
 
8. To receive a report from Cambridgeshire County Councillor Van de Ven   

Item moved to 4.  
 

9. To consider any matters brought before the Annual Parish Meeting 
Cllr Cowley asked about the South Cambs District Council position on the closure of 
Melbourn Sports Centre. District Cllr Hart commented that talks were underway with 
interested parties and SCDC were offering support for the situation. The Parish Office has 
communicated with Cam Academy Trust twice and is currently awaiting a response. Parish 
Council facilities have been made available to local sports teams to try and support them 
during this time.  

 
10. Public Forum  

No members of the public were present.  
 

11. Community Awards 
Community Award winners were announced as Grace Brown (The Future is Bright) and Jay 
Coulman (Community Superstar) – arrangements have been made to present the awards to 
both parties at a future date.  
 

Meeting closed 19:54 
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ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF 
MELBOURN PARISH COUNCIL – CLLR 
CLARK 
 

Another year has gone by. I would like to start this year’s report as in previous years by 

thanking all our staff for their continued professionalism, enthusiasm and diligence. Our 

new Clerk Abigail Williams our Deputy Clerk Alex Coxall and our Responsible Financial 

Officer (RFO) Shelley Coulman are all making a difference, their contributions are positive 

and we are seeing an evolving office team dedicated to supporting our village as I have 

outlined hereunder.  We have also recently recruited a new administrator, Lucy Capper, to 

support the Clerk and RFO. Her contribution is already being seen as very positive. This 

year has not been without its challenges. Our village is expanding we have seen the 

Hopkins Homes development, Victoria Heights and Rosemary place sites now all fully 

occupied. As the Parish looks to take over some of the maintenance areas on these new 

sites. We are fortunate to have good contractors working with our Wardens to ensure that 

we keep our village looking good.  

 

The Parish is in the process of changing its operating and accounting platforms, this is a 

large task transferring all our records and financial processes onto the new systems. The 

decision was taken to undertake these changes to ensure we can future proof our 

processes as the village expands. The office team are currently working very hard to 

complete the changes necessary to migrate to the new platforms. This is no small task, 

however, we are confident that these changes will benefit the efficiency of our operations 

going forward. 

 

I would also like to thank our Timebank and Community Coordinator Stephanie Trayhurn, 

for all of her continued efforts. Stephanie has continued to grow this scheme. The figures 

show the recorded hours for March of this year were 786. This is an amazing number of 

hours where people have been helping each other through the scheme. There are many 

other events and functions going on. This is a brilliant scheme for local likeminded people 

to get together. 

 

Meanwhile our Wardens have been busy ensuring the village is looked after, they are out 

in all weathers ensuring we have a village to be proud of. By the way, we are not 

responsible for the potholes and pavements!. That said along with our District and County 
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Councillors we are continually lobbying the authorities to take action in these areas to 

improve safety on both pavements and roads. 

 

This brings me to the areas where you all can help. Please report issues of potholes and 

pavement issues on the District and County Councils websites. The more items that get 

raised the more likelihood we will get some more action from the authorities. 

 

I am also pleased to advise you that our new speed restrictions are having the desired 

effect we are seeing a marked improvement in drivers slowing down through the village. 

The new gateway signs that have been introduced on Cambridge Road, are also 

contributing. People are starting to see this as a village not just a clearway. It is not 

perfect, but we are seeing a difference. So, thank you to all those drivers who are 

supporting us in our initiative to make our village a safe place to walk and cycle through. 

 

Unfortunately, there are some issues which we need to address, one is dog fouling. This is 

unacceptable, people not collecting their dogs waste when walking on the playing fields 

and green areas, and in some cases the pavements. There is no excuse for this 

behaviour. It should not be left to the football teams to clear up the mess before games. 

Please if you are out enjoying a walk with your dog, take the appropriate tools with you to 

ensure that their waste is not just left behind where others may well be walking. Finally on 

this note, the play areas are not for dogs. There are signs identifying that dogs are not 

allowed in these areas. This is not the Parish Council just being authoritarian, it is for 

justifiable health and safety reasons. So please tie the dogs up OUTSIDE the play areas, 

thank you all for making the play areas a healthy safe place for our young users. 

 

It just leaves me to say, if you are interested in helping out in the village there are still a 

couple vacancies on the Parish Council. Please come along and talk to us about what is 

involved. We look forward to hearing from you. 

 

 
 

Graham Clark, Chair of Melbourn Parish Council. 

  



 
 

 

5 

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES & WORKING 
PARTIES OF THE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

N/A 

Meeting dates to present 

 

10 June 2024, 8 July 2024, 12 August 2024, 9 September 

2024, 7 October 2024, 11 November 2025, 9 December 

2024, 20 January 2025, 10 February 2025, 10 March 2025, 

7 April 2025, 6 May 2025 (not yet held) 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

Consider all planning applications submitted within the 

bounds of the Parish and larger applications close to the 

borders.  Support or object to the applications on good 

planning grounds and make comments on behalf of the 

Parish Council. 

In the year 2024/5, the Planning Committee considered 76 

planning applications – including tree works and multiple 

Discharge of Conditions applications for the major 

developments within the village.  We have supported the 

majority of applications with or without comment, and 

submitted objections to 10 applications. The planning 

committee has also considered the land transfers of open 

spaces in the major developments. 

There have been 62 Notifications of Decisions received 

from the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning (GCSP) – an 

increase on the previous year. 

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

Continue to monitor all applications within the Parish – 

especially the larger applications and hold existing 

developments to account where Conditions are not being 

met. 

 
Prepared by: Cllr Steve Kilmurray, Chair Planning Committee.  

  



 
 

 

6 

Finance & Good Governance Committee 

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

Max 7 Councillors. No members of the public.  

Meeting dates to present 

 

 17 June 2024, 4 November 2024, 16 December 2024,  

 22 April 2025 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

Reviewing Parish Council spending to ensure value for 

money.  

Review income streams (Cemeteries, Little Hands, match 

fees for football pitches, Pavilion rental and allotments). 

Reviewing the annual budget and recommending the 

precept to Full Council.  

Regular review of policies.  

Monitoring of the Asset Register and the Asset 

Management Reserve.  

Verifying all statutory information is published.  

Review effectiveness of the internal and external audits. 

Checking the quarterly VAT refund has been submitted. 

Support office in transition from EDGE to Rialtas.  

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

Continue to review all activities of the PC to ensure good 

governance and prudent finance.  

 
Prepared by: Abigail Williams on behalf of Cllr Muhilan Kanagarathnam, Chair Finance & Good Governance 

Committee.  

  



 
 

 

7 

Maintenance Committee 

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

3 members of the public and MPC warden representatives. 

Meeting dates to present 

 

18 April 2024, 16 May 2024, 13 June 2024, 18 July 2024, 

15 August 2024, 19 September 2024, 17 October 2024, 21 

November 2024, 23 January 2025, 13 February 2025, 13 

March 2025 (Inquorate), 17 April 2025  

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

The committee continues to address routine and non-

routine maintenance issues that are both planned and 

emergency. This includes maintaining genera maintenance 

contracts and the servicing of LEAP (local equipment 

areas for play) and LAP (local areas for play) spaces. 

 

The operating budget was underspent over the year – 

Wardens have taken on more maintenance projects with 

less reliance on funding contractors. Tree works have been 

less than budgeted with future works planned for the next 

financial year.  

 

The 3-year village maintenance contract was tendered and 

awarded in June 2024 – parcels of land are quoted and 

added as they are acquired by the Council.  

 

The Strategic Green Belt area of land on Hopkins Homes 

was transferred to MPC in October 2024. Other areas of 

green space for transfer have been proposed, the terms of 

this transfer are being negotiated with the developer.  

 

Asset management projects have included improving the 

Litte Hands car park area, updating bins across the village, 

mending benches and the refurbishment of the shelter on 

The Moor.   

 

Stockbridge Meadows continues with the application to be 

designated as a Local Nature Reserve.  

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

Future projects include improving the street scene at The 

Cross with new flower tubs, maintenance of the Little 

Hands building at The Moor and ongoing bin 

replacements.  

 
Prepared by: Abigail Williams on behalf of Cllr John Travis, Chair Maintenance Committee.  
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HR Panel  

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

No members of public 
5 Councillors (Max 5) 

Meeting dates to present 

 

The HR Panel meets most months and more frequently 

when responding to recruitment and appraisal/performance 

management duties. 

Both Zoom and in-person meetings continue to be used to 

facilitate HR Panel contact.  

All staff appraisals and performance review meetings are 

in-person. (The HR Panel lead on Clerk and Financial 

Officer reviews and a representative is present at meetings 

where the Clerk takes the lead). 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

Following recommendation made at last year’s annual 

appraisals for both Clerks, a decision was made to move to 

a Clerk and Deputy Clerk model. Both the Clerk and 

Deputy Clerk started their Certificate in Local Council 

Administration, CiLCA, training this month with a view to 

completing in the next 18 months: Melbourn Parish Council 

will then have 2 qualified Clerks. 

In line with our Terms of Reference, the HR Panel, in 

consultation with the Clerk, identified the need for a part-

time (10 hours per week) Finance/Office Administrator to 

primarily support the Finance Officer. This role was 

advertised locally, and several quality applications were 

received. We successfully recruited following interviews, 

and the role officially commenced in October 2024. 

A member of the HR Panel has monthly meetings with the 

Clerk to identify any concerns or areas that require 

support. The HR Panel now has its full complement of 

Councillors – many thanks to Cllr Barnes for joining us and 

sitting in on recent appraisal meetings to get an overview 

of how these are conducted. Thanks also to Cllr Davey for 

expressing an interest to join the HR Panel at a future 

date. 

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

To continue to support the Clerk via regular meetings with 

a member of the panel. 

To follow guidance from the Clerk regarding policy 

updates. 

 

 
Prepared by: Cllr Sally Ann Hart, Chair HR Panel.  
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Futures Working Party  

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

One member of the public plus  

5 Councillors (Max 5) 

Meeting dates to present 

 

The Futures working Party (FWP) does not have specific 

meeting periods or dates. The group does meet regularly 

at least every quarter, additional meetings will take place if 

there is a specific objective. 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

The group has had a busy year, we have been working 

closely with the office to present a new LHI application. 

This request is about introducing more safety measures 

around the Primary School. We are awaiting a meeting 

with the LHI team to explore what options may be 

available. This will be subject to a successful application. 

We have introduced new gateway features on the 

Cambridge road access to the village. The aim is to identify 

to motorists that they are entering a village.  

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

We will be looking at the LHI application (if successful). We 

will also be reviewing the possibility of introducing outdoor 

gym equipment. This will be for all age groups and will be 

located on one of our green bet areas. We will also be 

exploring what facilities are available for setting up a youth 

club in the future. We will also be working with the office on 

new initiatives that may well fit within the remit of the FWP. 

 
Prepared by: Cllr Graham Clark, Chair Futures Working Party.  
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Skate Park Working Party  

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

There were 4 Councillors and 5 members of the public 

involved. 

Meeting dates to present 

 

The Working party (SPW) did not have regular meeting 

slots. The group met when necessary to discuss progress 

and review data. The group met at least once every 

quarter. Adhoc meetings would be held if required. 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

This was the second attempt to identify whether there was 

any village interest in progressing with a skate park 

initiative.  The first attempt had very little response less 

than a 100 responses from the village. The approach this 

time was to mail shot all households within the village of 

Melbourn, delivery was made to 2500 houses. The 

initiative was also reported on Facebook and local 

advertising boards. Unfortunately, the uptake once again 

was very low. There was only 182 replies of which around 

35% were against the initiative. It was concluded with such 

a low interest the likelihood of obtaining grant funding and 

or external funding was extremely unlikely. It was then 

decided by the working party that it was not in the village 

interest to pursue this initiative further. 

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

It was agreed to look at alternate initiatives. The Parish 

office would contact the S106 officer to see if there was the 

possibility of getting the current S106 funds reallocated to 

an alternative initiative, such as outside gym equipment. 

This initiative is currently being reviewed by the Futures 

working party. 

 

The Skate Park Working Party will remain dormant.  

 
Prepared by: Cllr Graham Clark, Chair Skate Park Working Party.  
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MAYD Joint Committee 

Members of public and how many 
(no names need to be given) 

No lay public – includes Parish Councillors from Shepreth, 

Meldreth and Melbourn, District and County Councillors 

from Cambridgeshire, Youth delivery contractors and 

Cambridge County Council Youth Services. 

Meeting dates to present 

 

22 May 2024, 30 January 2025 

 

Overview / Report of what the 

Committee / WP has been doing to 

date 

 

The Joint Committee continues to tackle the provision of 

youth service options to cater for the local youth 

community.  

 

Foxton Parish Council decided to step back from the Joint 

Committee at this time.  

 

Mix Music DJ Workshop continues to provide a safe space 

to experiment with music and develop skills in business, 

marketing, arts and crafts. Providing an environment to 

socialise and build confidence. Workshops run on a 

Monday evening from the Pavilion. Mix Music have been 

able to offer other services to the community, including 

hosting daytime discos and providing DJ services for local 

volunteer groups.  

 

The Connections Bus was contracted to provide a mobile 

youth club (Tuesday evenings at Melbourn Village 

College). Unfortunately, the rather historic buses used did 

not pass the MOT resulting in a hiatus of the service. New 

buses were secured and renovated through the service 

and will commence visits from April 2025. The service is 

extremely popular with young people, and we hope the 

new buses provide even more opportunities.  

 

Any future proposals of what they 

are going to do 

 

It is planned to continue with the services above. Research 

is taking place into the development of youth provision in 

the area via extending or renovating parish buildings and 

by the introduction of a Youth Community Worker.  

 

 

Prepared by: Abigail Williams on behalf of Cllr John Travis, Chair MAYD Joint Committee.  
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Timebank and MACS (Melbourn Action Community Support) 
Prepared by: Stephanie Trayhurn, Timebank and Community Coordinator 

Membership  

Total Hours exchanged 

 Highlights 

       On – going weekly & monthly activities 
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TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE PARISH 
COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES ON VILLAGE 
CHARITIES AND OTHER ORGANISATIONS 
 

Trigg’s Charity 
The Trigg’s Charity was set up in 1821 by John Trigg of Melbourn who left £2,000 for the 

establishment of a school for poor children in Melbourn, Meldreth and a six mile radius in 

South Cambridgeshire. The school was held in a barn but in 1854 was superseded by an 

infant’s school built by John Mortlock and the Trigg's Charity money was distributed in the 

form of prizes, Arithmetic or Woodwork for the boys and needlework for the girls.  

Occasionally money was given for a scholarship to a Cambridge school. Nowadays, the 

money is more likely to be requested for library, classroom or playground equipment or 

computer accessories. Each year the charity is restricted to dispersing only the interest on 

our capital investment, so not huge sums.  

The Trigg's Charity demands a moiety between the Melbourn and Meldreth Schools and 

the other schools in the area. 

In 2024 the Trigg's Charity once again invited applications from the nine local schools 

eligible for grants. The trustees awarded grants of varying amounts totalling £7,166 to all 

eight schools who applied to support a number of exciting projects, including contributions 

towards replacement outdoor playground equipment, reading books, school trips, laptops, 

music workshops and live music performances. 

The charity will be reaching out to the schools again this year to invite applications and 

hopes for a similar high response rate and existing range of grant funded activities that the 

charity can at least in part help facilitate. 

 

Phil Stewart 

Treasurer and Secretary 

On behalf of the Trigg's Charity 
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Martins Charity 
The opening balance on 1st April 2017 - £21.55 

The closing balance on 31st March 2018 - £21.55 

 

The Clerk  

25 April 2025 

 

Francis John Clear Almshouses 
Annual Report to Melbourn Parish Council 2025 

This is my FORTY NINTH Annual Report from the Trustees of the Almshouses to the 

Parish Council. Don’t hold your breath for next year! 

Abi asked me to prepare a short report for the Parish Council, but as this year we 

celebrate the Centenary of the Almshouses I thought I would not take any notice of that, I 

am giving you the whole Shebang and am still only on about 1,000 words. 

The Almshouses were formally opened at 4 pm on Thursday 18th June 1925 before “a 

gathering of members of the Clear family, a large number of the official leaders of the 

village life and a good proportion of others interested in the important event including the 

four old ladies elected to be the first occupants” among whom was the delightfully named 

Mrs. Christmas. Mr Clear said that his uncle Francis had always wanted to make provision 

for the women of Melbourn (? !).  Reading the subsequent paragraphs of praise for the 

selfless life of philanthropy I felt they should have been sanctified.  They lived simply, 

honestly, quietly, active in mind and body with a kindly interest in all human lives around 

them! 

Well, enough of that. 

When I joined the Board of Trustees the Almshouses were struggling. By 1985 the oil-fired 

central heating (installed in the 1960s) was extremely expensive to run and finances were 

becoming a worry.  I was a District Councillor at the time and asked SCDC if they would 

like to purchase the cottages and incorporate them into their housing stock but there were 

problems. We sought permission of the Charity Commission to wind up the Charity and 

sell the properties, but they would not hear of it and eventually we wrote to the National 

Association of Almshouses telling them of  our plight and the then Director, Mr. Flatley, 

immediately arranged a meeting with us. 
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This charming man, with whom I became quite chummy, arranged for a £4,000 grant to 

install a modern gas fired central heating system in 1985 and from that moment we began 

to flourish. I am quite proud of having made two contributions to the property, one was the 

erection beneath the commemorative stone of a plaque announcing the property as 

“CLEAR COTTAGES” which removed the ’poorhouse’ connotation and the other was the 

addition of outside doors to the small entrance lobby which made a huge difference to the 

use of the kitchen and warmth of the property.    

We flourished to a point where we felt we had enough money to add a fifth unit at the far 

end, an exciting idea.  However the neighbours objected, and the plan never came to 

fruition.  But we did make huge improvements –    double glazed windows and doors, 

increased insulation in the loft, new porches on the back, new kitchen fittings etc.  Mr. 

Flatley continued to take an interest in us right up to his retirement – I don’t know what we 

would have done if he had not come to our rescue. 

When the end property no. 55 became vacant we spent £26,000 on altering the internal 

layout with a wetroom and new kitchen although we retained as many of the 1920’s 

features as possible..  Soon after we spent the money a Quinquennial inspection told us 

that we needed a new roof – well, we had just spent all our money but again the NAA came 

to our rescue. When we applied to them to release some of our investments, they said 

they would rather make us an interest free loan to be repaid over two years which we 

repaid with ease. 

A year later the lady in no. 57 inherited a house and moved out so once more we did 

another major upgrade and again, rather than us selling shares the NAA offered us a 

£10,000 interest free loan. 

We chugged along happily until last year when our longest serving resident died and 

another lady moved to a retirement home, so we had the two as yet unmodernised 

properties vacant and ripe for renovation. When no. 61 was almost finished, I took the 

opportunity of inviting members of the Parish Council to come and have a look round the 

apartment – something which has never happened before in my memory. Unfortunately, 

only Cllr John Travis was able to come, with two deputy clerks and I think they were very 

impressed with what they saw. I think I would be correct in saying every single workman 

we have had on site has asked if he could put his name down for a unit – but we are able to 

say Ladies Only! 

We have a small but dedicated and reliable team of contractors who have carried out our 

repairs and maintenance for many years. The boilers and smoke alarms are regularly 

checked and we keep the front hedge well-trimmed back.  

Recently we demolished a redundant chimney and are about to embark on renewing the 

concrete surrounding the building at an overall cost of some £8,000 and then, no doubt, 
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we shall have to repaint the property.  As any house owner knows, there is always 

something to be done. 

We debated whether to hold a small party for our Centenary but meeting on site would be 

weather dependent (never a good idea) so have decided to make a presentation to each 

of our Licencees. I have asked the Melbourn Magazine to give us the front cover of the 

Autumn issue and maybe once and for all we can convince people that the cottages at 

Sheepshead Row are NOT the village Almshouses!  

John Poley was appointed a Trustee 12 months ago and has proved to be a great asset to 

the team.  Brenda Meliniotis is still our dedicated Chairman and Arthur Alderton continues 

to control our finances.  It would be rather fun to complete my 50 years as your 

representative, but I am giving you due warning that definitely sooner rather than later you 

are going to have to get one of your Councillors to take over my role! 

 

Mavis Howard 

March 2025 

 

Melbourn & District Warden Scheme  

 

Supporting the elderly and mobility impaired to remain independent in their home. 

MDWS currently has 54 clients and can now offer its services to the villages of Melbourn, 

Meldreth, Shepreth, Whaddon, Barrington, Harston, Hauxton, Orwell, Grantchester, 

Haslingfield, and Foxton. 

Services offered include regular face-to-face visits, daily phone calls, monitoring of health 

and safety, as well as providing practical errands, emotional support, and signposting to 

other support and well-being services.  

For last December's Christmas outing, we took the MDWS clients for a lovely lunch at The 

Sheene Mill in Melbourn.  The wonderful setting and well renowned reputation of this 

venue made our clients feel thoroughly spoilt. Transport for so many people is always a 

challenge, especially for some of our less mobile clients, but our wardens and trustees 

were all on hand to assist.  Our clients enjoyed the opportunity to catch up with old friends 

and make some new ones. We will shortly begin planning our next outing for the summer 

months. 
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Following the recent retirement of our long-standing Head Warden, Jeannie Seers, I am 

excited to have stepped into her shoes and look forward to seeing where the future takes 

our scheme.  With the funding challenges that lay ahead, we need to protect this vital 

community-based service and ensure its continuation for our vulnerable people. 

  

Deb Stewart 

Head Warden, Melbourn & District Warden Scheme 

 

Melbourn Community Hub  



Chair’s Report
This report records the progress
made since last year across all
aspects of the Hub business.  The Hub
has sustained a good position, against
a challenging backdrop of rising costs
and the emerging cost of living crisis. 

The Scope
This covers the financial position as of 30th
September 2024, alongside a general review
and assessment of Hub operational highlights
up to this date.   

Our Board of Directors
The board welcomed two additional new
directors - Sarah Alderton and Jackie Fox
who bring  extensive skills, further enhancing
the experience and professionalism of the
group. The directors continue to be
supported by a number of other specialist
individuals that help to deliver The Hub’s
positive business outcomes. Thank you to all
of those offering this crucial support!   

John Travis (chair)

Linsey Craike Jose Hales

Jackie Fox

Steve KilmurraySarah Alderton

Jeannie SeersJonathan Berks



Our Staff... 

Our Community Library.... 

Room Hire... 

Volunteers....

Events... 

Marketing & Promotion...

Future Outlook...

form a strong and friendly team, responding professionally
to the challenges faced by regular demand peaks in our
popular cafe. Some recruiment of additional staff has
been necessary to keep pace with kitchen duties and cafe
service demand. The appointment of Gemma Dowling as
Hub Manager this year, has had a positive impact on the
day to day practical management of the overall Hub
operation.     

is a key service within The Hub’s portfolio. In addition to
providing access to an extensive book stock that is
regularly refreshed, the library volunteers organise free
meet the author events so the public can meet and
learn more about the work of published authors. The
service supported by a large team of volunteers
including Mandy who runs the weekly ‘story time’ for
the under 5s.        

remains stable but there is further capacity available to
maximise, which is being worked on. The dedicated
medical space created on the ground floor as part of
‘Health at The Hub’ intiative, continues to generate
regular income from the NHS block booking that
remains in place. Weekly outreach services also
contribute to room hire income.           

‘Turn on to Christmas’ 2023 in partnership with
Melbourn Fete, saw another fantastic community
turnout to enjoy music, mulled wine and minced pies,
plus children’s activities, culminating in the switch on
the Christmas tree lights. Other events and activities
through the year included The Hub providing catering at
Melbourn Fete in the summer, our annual Christmas
Craft Fair and various pop up shops. Our popular art
exhibitions continue to be booked up at for at least a
year ahead! A projector and large screen was also
added into the Atrium for use at public event
presentations from visiting authors and health
professionals etc.        

are a crucial element of our Hub business model. The
Hub was proud to be nominated for the BBC ‘Make a
Difference Awards’ for it’s contribution to volunteering
and made it to the final four! Volunteering at The Hub
provides opportunities for people of a variety of ages and
abilities in the library, cafe and at The Hub front desk. A
vital role is performed by Linda Samson who provides
essential Hub administration support, handling
communications into and out of The Hub and room
bookings. We continued to welcome several young
people for work experience placements or for their Duke
of Edinburgh awards. Whilst we have a significant
number of volunteers, the recruitment of people
volunteering for the cafe remains a little more
challenging. 

is optimistic. Management processes and practices are
further strengthened, with the help of the additional skills
recently injected into the management team, plus the
appointment of a dedicated Hub manager. Our annual
customer satisfaction survey ensures that we are
listening to our customers who have pleasingly rated us
highly again this year!  Improvement opportunities to
cafe services are ongoing, to grow further trade and help
counter the financial challenges that exist in the current
climate. The management team is also working to secure
the financial future of the established and successful
‘Health at The Hub’ partnership with Meridian Primary
Care Network. This will benefit The Hub and the
community it serves.        

continues to receive attention with the latest ‘What’s on’
information about events and services published on our
regularly refreshed website and on social media. Social
media is also used to promote cafe food, special offers,
events and room hire. We provide articles for and
advertise Hub events in three local magazines, plus
distribute occasional leaflets across the village.

John Travis



Health at 
The Hub 

HATH Mission:
We strive to partner the NHS and other healthcare

providers by offering top-tier community-based
capacity. Our goal is to create a welcoming patient-

centric environment that enhances accessibility,
significantly improving health outcomes through a

proactive focus on preventative measures in a
neighbourhood setting:

HATH, the collaboration between Melbourn Hub and Meridian Primary Care Network (PCN), continues to
support residents with chronic health conditions, mental health, and other wider determinants of health such as
finances and employment. It provides local, community-based outreach to improve access to services such as
employment support clinics, Citizens Advice, vaccination clinics, menopause cafes, health promotion, health
checks, talking therapies and more.  The initiative brings care closer to the community, improving accessibility to
a growing range of health promoting services. 

The Hub’s dedicated treatment room has continued to host patients benefiting from GP surgery nursing clinics,
offering services including phlebotomy, smear tests & suture removals etc. Diabetes checks, physiotherapy,
mental health and Alzheimer’s clinics are also a regular feature. The increasingly popular GP led menopause
clinic has proved a vital support for so many local women. 

The Hub proves popular generally with patients who comment on the relaxed setting and of course the
availability of coffee and cake! Interestingly the patient ‘did not attend’ rate for Melbourn surgery booked
appointments scheduled at The Hub, has been significantly lower than for those appointments scheduled at the
GP surgery reinforcing the positive feedback received from patients. 

HATH Future 
To evaluate and quantify the current impact and outcomes of Health at the Hub, a steering group was
formed involving The Hub, PCN, South Cambs District Council and the Integrated Neighbourhood
Project team, to inform its strategic planning and build the case for further investment. The group
has enlisted the support of Rose Regeneration, an economic development business, who will analyise
the outcomes of HATH, to evidence its social value using a nationally recognised evaluation system,
to help support future funding.  

(HATH)



The Hub and its variety of services
continues to provide a safe,

welcoming space to socialise,
contributing to good mental health

and wellbeing. 

People of all ages are welcome and
our menus are kept as low cost as
possible, to encourage community

inclusivity. The Hub is breastfeeding
friendly and has baby changing and

accessible facilities.

Health & Wellbeing 
Partnerships

We continue to collaborate with and host the NHS
vaccinators on tour, delivering seasonal Covid 19
vaccination’ walk in’ clinics, resulting in several

thousands of people receiving a Covid jab to date. 

Melbourn Hub’s relationships go from strength to
strength with advice and counselling services such as
Citizen’s Advice, Relate and Rape Crisis who recognise
the benefits of the Hub’s accessible and safe setting. 

The Hub has has formed key partnerships
with other health and wellbeing services that

benefit the community.

Partnering with Nuffield Health, The Hub has hosted well attended
evening events, offered free to the community, to provide advice

and information from specialists about knee and hip replacements
and breast health awareness. 

The Hub maintains close links with local services such
as Community Support for Dementia, the Mobile

Warden Scheme, Community Transport, Timebank,
organisers of the wellbeing walks and Foodbank to

help direct people where these may be of help.  

Other partnerships have included ‘Healthy You’
offering health checks and Mind CPSL

supporting mental health   

Local councils such as Melbourn Parish Council
(who own the building) and South Cambs District

Council are very much partners in helping to support
the Hub’s future.       



The Hub’s staff and volunteers truly are the lifeblood of  The Hub, supporting the
operation of the café, the library, reception and offering additional support for
administration, art exhibitions, events and even voluntary driving to help some of our
older residents attend lunch club each week!  

Volunteering contributes towards positive mental health and wellbeing and we have
been delighted to welcome a variety of volunteers from all age groups, backgrounds
and young people on work experience.   

Gemma with 
some of her cafe team

Staff & Volunteers

In recognition of the value 
that our volunteers provide 
in the community, Melbourn
Hub was thrilled to reach the
final of the  2024 BBC Radio
Cambridgeshire ‘Make a
Difference Awards’ in the

category of ‘Volunteers’. 

We were initially just one of a very large number of entrants, but after chair John Travis was interviewed as part of the round one
selection process, The Hub was delighted to find itself progressing to the next stage and were then absolutely amazed and
excited to find ourselves in the final four! BBC Radio Cambridgeshire came to The Hub and made a short film which was
featured on local news and social media.  Some of The Hub volunteers attended the awards ceremony in September. Whilst we
were not voted overall winner of the category, we can all feel so proud to have made it to the final four and collect an award for
being a finalist ! All that remains to be said is thank you everyone!

A key development was
the appointment of former
catering manager Gemma
Dowling to the role of Hub

manager, overseeing all
aspects of the day to day

operation at The Hub.
Gemma’s role delivers
support for customers,
staff and volunteers for
the many services and

activities at Melbourn Hub. 
“I am enjoying the role as Hub manager 

and being a big part of the community. We 

have a fabulous team of staff and volunteers, 

who make The Hub such a great success”
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Financial 
Summary

This financial year, saw a continued growth in both café sales and room
hire income, although at a slower rate than the previous year. Room hire
benefitted from income from the NHS lettings as already reported.
However, the running expenses increased at a higher rate, with
generally increased purchasing and wage costs, with the result that
there was a small trading loss in the year. We have to once again praise
the total dedication of staff and volunteers for managing this continued
growth.

Income                          2024          2023
Café and Events                £225,862         £198,870
Room hire                              £43,497           £33,181
MPC Licence fee                 £14,750            £13,850
Donations                                £2,734              £9,019
Other income                          £1,206                £620
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________

Total income                 £288,049      £255,540
Total expenditure        £289,693       £236,998
Profit/loss for year         -£1,644         £18,542

The summary below shows income &
expenditure, comparing financial years
ending Sept 2023 and Sept 2024

99% would recommend The Hub!  
We carry out an annual customer survey at The Hub to ensure we are
capturing feedback on what The Hub does well and on how it could
improve. Our aim is always to provide the best possible service we can. This
year, 118 customers responded to our survey, carried out in person and
online. 99% of those responding said they would recommend The Hub to
others, which we feel very proud of. And across a wide range of areas, most
of our customers said our service was either 'excellent' or 'good'. 

As ever, we loved reading
what our customers had to
say about The Hub and why
they like coming here. We
created a Word Cloud again
to show this in visual form,
and it's clear that people 
find The Hub a friendly and
welcoming place to visit,
with lovely staff. 
 

We also received great
feedback and ideas on what
The Hub can do to be even
better and will continue to
strive for ongoing
improvements! 

Customers



Our People

30, High St, SG8 6DZ
01763 263303
melbournhub.co.uk 
      thehubmelbourn

Emma Alderton
Lol Buckley
Jayne Clements
MacKenzie Coulman
Sarah Curuk
Gemma Dowling (Hub Manager)
Brodie Foy
Jenny Hartman
Jane Humphries
Hayley King
Max Laws
Sarah Roweth
Pratheeksha Sabu
Nadia Tomkins
Jess Wainwright

Sue Baker
Grace Bishop
Grace Brown
Jean Brown
Mike Buckley
Barbara Clarke
Tina Davey
Vicky DeVille
Pat Fowl
Della Gibson
Annette Keclik
David Keclik
Jane Kirby
Pam Lambert
Pauline Mascall
Christine Newton
Liz Poulson
Stephanie Qadir
Ruth Sandiford
Chris Thomas
Tricia Willett

Joanne Abayasekara
Arthur Alderton
Viv Alsop
Janet Backer
Debby Brown
Viv Brown
Mary Cordiner
Sandra Dunn
Mandy Hanscombe
Jane Hanson
Lynda Mitchell
Janet Molloy
Siobhan Pitts
Maria Stapleton
Jane Stevens
Marilyn Symonds
Alison West

Emma Baker
Heather Kallemdjian
Debi Kester
Kim Lill

Denis Bulgin
Ben Crundwell
Linda Samson
Pam Sole

Paul Ray
Keith Trigg

Sarah Alderton
Jonathan Berks
Linsey Craike
Jackie Fox
Jose Hales
Steve Kilmurray
Jeannie Seers
John Travis (Chair)

Directors /Trustees

Administration & Support

Drivers

Cleaning Staff

Catering Staff

Library Volunteers

Cafe Volunteers

Melbourn Community Hub Management Group Registered Office:
Melbourn Community Hub, 30 High Street, Melbourn, Cambs, SG8 6DZ
A company limited by guarantee. registered in England and Wales
no.8320569. Registered Charity no. 1152407
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Melbourn & Meldreth Lunch Club 

Melbourn Hub provides a weekly lunch club every Tuesday for older residents, quite a few 

of whom are mobility impaired and clients of Melbourn & District Mobile Warden Scheme. 

Lunch club is incredibly important, as it enables those with limited opportunities, to 

socialise, to come together, meet new people, chat and enjoy a delicious, cooked meal. 

The Lunch Club offers a bespoke subsidised two course hot lunch with, juice, tea or coffee 

and many of those attending benefit from transport to the Hub provided by kind volunteers 

who offer to drive them to The Hub, without which they would be unable to attend. 

Membership remains at around 18 people, often with a waiting list, but 18 is an optimum 

number to provide a suitable layout for the members needs in the available space. 

The members look forward to their lunch each week, they also particularly enjoy having a 

chat with other lunch club members and staff. For some, this may be the only chance they 

have to socialise all week. 

It is with grateful thanks to Melbourn Parish Council for their financial contribution which 

helps towards keeping the meals at an affordable price for the members. 

Gemma Dowling 

Melbourn Hub Manager 

Melbourn Action Community Support (MACS) 
In my role as Community and Timebank Coordinator I often hear people saying how 

fortunate they feel to live in Melbourn owing to the array of groups and support services 

which exist in and around our village.  

Melbourn Action Community Support is one of these groups which as part of Melbourn 

Timebank and supported by Melbourn Parish Council, facilitates the Food Bank and Cozy 

Corner, both based at the Vicarage Close Communal room (what 3 words location /// 

wriggle.irrigated.craftsman).  
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The Food bank opens on Mondays 12-2 and Thursdays from 10-12 on a ‘no referral, no 

voucher basis’ and provides help with food to members of our community.  

Cozy Corner opens on Mondays and Thursdays from 12-3 (except 4th Thursday of the 

month) in Vicarage Close providing a safe, warm welcome. A place of connection and 

belonging where you can enjoy free refreshments, play games, join the craft group or just 

sit and chat.  

MACS (Melbourn Action Community Support) has a fabulous and committed team of 

volunteers and is also supported by many kind members of our community; individuals and 

businesses alike who donate food and money to make this all happen even in these hard 

times. Each and every donation is truly appreciated.   

Look out for the Melbourn Timebank events calendar that details all activities, such as our 

Games Night, please do not hesitate to contact me for further information or to get 

involved.  

Stephanie Trayhurn  

Melbourn Timebank and Community Coordinator 

07483 176929 
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Community Rail Partnership 
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Introduct ion 
by the Chair
It has been a busy and adventurous year 
for MSFCRP. Long-term projects like the 
Meldreth Station Link have come to fruition, 
and collaborations with community groups 
like Sustainable Shepreth have strengthened.  
Horizons have expanded in a multitude of ways.

A notable change to our organisation was the decision to wind up the ‘Meldreth, Shepreth and 
Foxton Rail User Group,’ and consolidate the work of championing local rail under the auspices of the 
CRP. The RUG was established in 2009 and was the pre-cursor to the CRP; the CRP was now felt to 
be in a strong position to champion daily rail services, along with its growing community development 
programme.

At the same time, the notion of expanding the reach of our CRP to other South Cambridgeshire 
stations, both to share good opportunities with our neighbours, and strengthen the profile of local 
sustainable transport, gained a foothold through the offer by Greater Anglia, which runs through 
Whittlesford Parkway and Shelford Stations – and soon the new Cambridge South Station – of formal 
support to an expanded CRP. We look forward to working further on a new collaboration with these 
stations in the coming year.

New horizons have also been explored by the much-enjoyed Rail and Ale Trail: why not look and give 
it a try?  

The most important have been universal themes of encouraging rail travel, through continuing School 
Outreach and schemes like Platforms for Change and confidence to travel through the Safety of 
Women and Girls event. First-time travellers are always greeted by our station gardens, setting the 
tone for the joy of train travel and the new horizons that it exemplifies.

With enormous thanks to all our volunteers, partners and supporters who make the Community Rail 
Partnership exactly what it says on the tin.

Susan van de Ven                                                                                                                                           
Chair, Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership
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Melbourn Station Link
We are delighted that work to widen, resurface and light the path between Melbourn and Meldreth 
station took place this year – a scheme we have long championed. We look forward to celebrating 
the opening this summer.

We are still concerned with the lack of accessibility at Meldreth for the London platform, and we 
invited our MP to the station in February help consider avenues to achieving better accessibility at 
Meldreth. 

Projects

• Providing a
voice for the
community

• Promoting
sustainable,
heathly and
accessible travel

• Bringing
communities
together

• Supporting social
and economic
development

• Strengthening
the partnership

In this section of the report, we highlight a number of projects carried out this 
year and identify those pillars of Community Rail with which they are aligned.
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Sustainable Shepreth Eco Fair
Once again, we enjoyed attending the Sustainable Shepreth Eco 
Fair in January with support from Shepreth Parish Councillor, 
Barbara Pankhurst. Our theme this year was Sustainable 
Transport, and we had resources to share covering walking, 
cycling, buses, rail and EV charging. Additionally, we conducted 
two surveys, one on the location of cycle racks required in 
Shepreth, where the Village Hall was top of the wish list, and 
one around uses for the station building at Shepreth - 90% of 
respondents told us they would like to see a café in the village, 
67% wanted a meeting space and 62% a shop.

•	 Providing a 
voice for the 
community

•	 Promoting 
sustainable, 
heathly and 
accessible travel

•	 Bringing 
communities 
together

•	 Strengthening the 
partnership
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Safety of Women and Girls Event
Our Community Rail Partnership has always championed the fact that local rail is there for anyone 
and everyone. In December we organised an information stall at Cambridge Railway Station, offering 
valuable resources and guidance to help women and girls stay safe at night and on public transport, 
especially during the festive season. Cambridge Station is an important gateway to the night-time 
economy for visitors from connected villages and towns.

The event was a joint initiative with South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge City 
Council, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, the British Transport Police, Dardan Security, White Ribbon, 
Cambridge Businesses Against Crime (CAMBAC), Cambridge Rape Crisis Centre and Businesses 
Against Abuse. The event was hosted by Greater Anglia and supported by Stagecoach.

Meldreth Road Level Crossing
We have continued to help facilitate conversations between Network Rail and local parish councils 
around the upgrade of the level crossing at Meldreth Road, Shepreth. Because of safety concerns 
at the crossing, and in the context of a possible increase in the number of trains facilitated by the 
digital signalling upgrade, Network Rail intend to proceed with an 
application for a Level Crossing Order to upgrade the crossing 
from Automated Half Barriers to Full Barriers. We will continue 
to ensure that the concerns of local residents are heard.

• Providing a
voice for the
community

• Promoting
sustainable,
heathly and
accessible travel

• Bringing
communities
together

• Supporting social
and economic
development

• Strengthening the
partnership

•	 Providing a voice for
the community
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School Outreach
One example of our school outreach this 
year has been our work with Foxton School. 
We supported each of the four classes in 
the school to make sure that all pupils had 
received lessons in rail safety. Class Four 
had a lesson on safety and travel planning 
before a train trip to Cambridge for some 
comparative Geography. Class Three’s 
lesson focused on safety at level crossings, 
of which we have many local examples, 
followed by a visit to the signal box at 
Foxton station and a train trip to Royston to 
visit the town museum. Class Two had a rail 
safety lesson, followed by a visit to the signal 
box and a trip to Shepreth. We were very 
grateful for the support from Happy Bunnies 
Nursery School who allowed us to use their 
toilets to facilitate the trip. Class One had a 
lesson based on Arlo’s adventures including 
storytelling and games. Class One are saving 
their class trip for next year. 

•	 Promoting sustainable, heathly             
and accessible travel

•	 Bringing communities together
•	 Strengthening the partnership

•	 Promoting 
sustainable, 
heathly and 
accessible 
travel

•	 Bringing 
communities 
together

•	 Strengthening 
the 
partnership

Platforms for Change
This year we worked with Letchworth Cubs to help 
them achieve their Platforms for Change badge. The 
programme involves several visits to the cubs and the 
station. We started with a rail safety talk at the cub 
meeting. This was followed by two further sessions at 
Letchworth Station of gardening/litter picking, followed 
by a cake sale when the cubs also had a “backstage tour” of 
the ticket office and station manager’s office. The final session 
was a train trip from Letchworth to Cambridge to visit the Botanic 
Gardens in September. We are very grateful for the help and assistance 
provided by our Govia Thameslink colleagues in facilitating these 
sessions, particularly to Karen Chudovszky, our Area Station Manager.  
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Rail and Ale Trail
We worked with Visit South 
Cambs (VSC), to create the South 
Cambridgeshire Rail and Ale Trail 
aiming to support local pubs, 
promote the area to visitors and 
raise the profile of the VSC website. 
The booklet features 16 pubs all 
within half an hour’s walk of five 
local railway stations and contains 
photographs of the pubs, plus maps 
detailing how to walk to them from 

•	 Promoting 
sustainable, 
heathly and 
accessible 
travel

•	 Supporting 
social and 
economic 
development

the stations. The trail was launched during Community Rail Week at the Tickell Arms Beer Festival. 
Hard copies were distributed to all the pubs featured in the booklet, plus local campsites and 
information hubs, and handed out at subsequent beer and music festivals. The trail was promoted 
by MSFCRP and VSC on their websites and social media. It also gained coverage in local newspapers 
and radio. A fruitful collaboration with the local CAMRA branch saw the trail highlighted in their 
email newsletter, website and magazine. The initiative has successfully encouraged visitors, including 
wheelchair users, to explore and enjoy the welcoming pubs along the route and reminded local 
people to use their local railway stations and rediscover the delightful views on their doorstep.

The trail has been shortlisted for a Tourism and Leisure Award at the Community Rail Awards 2025.
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Eco Tourism Bus Feasibility Study
MSFCRP commissioned transport consultants ITP to conduct a 
feasibility study to understand the opportunities and constraints 
of providing a bus service to connect three tourist destinations 
in South Cambridgeshire: NT Wimpole Estate, Shepreth 
Wildlife Park and IWM Duxford with the railway stations at 
Shepreth and Whittlesford Parkway. Engagement with tourist 
destinations, rail and bus operators, and public sector officers 
were key to understanding the local context, and how such a 
service might serve residents alongside visitors. The resulting 
report highlights challenges associated with delivering mode 
shift in a rural environment, as well as opportunities for 
partnership working.

• Providing a
voice for the
community

• Promoting
sustainable,
heathly and
accessible travel

• Supporting social
and economic
development

• Strengthening the
partnership
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Financial Report and Funding
MSFCRP is extremely grateful for the continued funding support from Govia Thameslink Railway 
and South Cambridgeshire District Council. It is also thankful for continued funding from 
Melbourn, Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Parish Councils.

Accounts for 2024-25

Income  

Core Funding  				    £16,451

Grants  					     £4,400

Brought forward from 2024-25  	 £21,440

Total Income  				    £42,291

  

Payments 

Partnership Officer  			   £17,844

Operational Expenses  			   £434

Eco Tourism Bus Feasibility Study	 £9,827

Accounting  				    £882

Total Payments  				    £28,987

Balance at 31 March 2025 		  £13,304
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Our Partners

Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton 
Community Rail Partnership

Melbourn Parish Council

Meldreth Parish Council

Shepreth Parish Council 

Foxton Parish Council

Phillimore Garden Centre

Melbourn Village College

Melbourn Practical Solutions Group

Melbourn Timebank

Foxton Gardens Association

Meldreth Veg Club
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Contact us

sarah.grove@scambs.gov.uk

meldrethsheprethfoxtonrail.org.uk

@MSFCRP              

MSFCRP              

msf_crp

Our Community Rail Partnership aims to develop links with schools and local businesses 
associated with our local rail services, and to enhance sustainable transport links in the wider 
area. The partnership is hosted by South Cambridgeshire District Council and funded by Govia 
Thameslink Railway, the Parish Councils of Melbourn, Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton, and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.

The partnership is accredited by the Department for Transport. Accreditation is formal 
recognition by the DfT that a Community Rail Partnership operates to a high standard and that 
its objectives and activities are supported by Government.

The partnership would like to thank all our station volunteers, members of the Stakeholder 
Group and Hilary Marsh and Sarah Hatcher for recording the minutes of meetings.

Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership
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Community Allotment 
In 2024 Jenny & Stuart Thame agreed to taken on the Community Allotment plot at St 

George’s Allotment site. The scheme was awarded a £500 Community Growing Grant 

from South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

We took on responsibility for the Community Plot towards the end of the summer last year. 

Plot 25A hadn’t been worked for some time so we had plenty of hard work ahead of us in 

order to bring it back to a reasonable standard.  

Stuart spent the best of the winter days digging over the existing beds and creating new 

ones. He was finally persuaded to try the popular No Dig approach after we had a 

substantial amount of cardboard to dispose of due to a furniture delivery, but he’s really 

‘old school’ and prefers to dig. 

We now have 6 useable beds with more planned, good pathways have been laid using the 

wood chippings provided, the shed has been made more secure, the contents of the 

compost heaps sieved and added to the beds to revitalise the soil.  

We’ve already planted broad beans and strawberries and potatoes are chitting and 

cabbages being hardened off ready to be planted later this month. We have plenty of trays 

of seeds in our greenhouse and on our kitchen cupboards, but a polytunnel is planned 

which will help with space problems. Hopefully the beetroot, lettuce, courgette, runner and 

French beans, peas and tomato seeds we will sow will all germinate. 

We discovered a small wildlife pond at the top end of the plot and that has been tidied up 

in the hope we can attract wildlife and maybe the odd frog or two to help with the 

anticipated slug invasion. 

The produce from our efforts will go to the Melbourn Community Foodbank, we are so 

pleased to be able to help in this way.  

Jenny & Stuart Thame 
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BEFORE        AFTER 
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GRANTS AWARDED IN 2024 – 2025 AND 
HOW THE MONEY WAS SPENT  

Balance brought forward from 2023/24  £2,803.75 

Awarded for distribution 2024/25  £55,772.53 
 

Available for distribution 2024/25  £58,576.28 

Community Benefit Grants applications awarded on 8 May 2024 

Melbourn United Reform Church £2,597.20 
Melbourn County Primary School PTFA  £3,780.00 
Melbourn Bowls Club  £1,600.00 
Melbourn Dynamos FC  £8,909.25 
MAYD £6,500.00 
St George’s Allotment Association, Melbourn £1,022.00 
Melbourn & District Warden Scheme  £3,000.00 
Melbourn Lunch Club  £3,000.00 
Melbourn Bell Repair Appeal  £1,000.00 
Melbourn Fete £2,500.00 

Total awarded May 2024: £33,908.45 

Available for distribution December 2024: £24,667.83 

Community Benefit Grants awarded on 2 December 2024 

Turn on to Christmas  £1,321.00 
Mix Music £4,720.00 
Home-Start Royston  £3,539.16 
Relate  £4,700.00 
Melbourn Magazine  £6,000.00 
Melbourn Village College Squash Club £1,200.00 
Royston Rugby Club  £1,000.00 
Melbourn Football Club  £1,731.00 

Total awarded December 2024:  £24,211.16 

Balance to carry forward:  £456.67 
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Melbourn United Reformed Church  
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Melbourn Primary School (MPS) PTFA 
Report on Melbourn Parish Council Grant Expenditure by Melbourn Primary School PTFA  

The grant provided by the Parish Council in April 2024 was used to cover the cost of the 

Primary School's PTFA annual fireworks display in order to keep the ticket price low for the 

community to attend, as well as raising much needed funds for the school.  

The total amount of the grant was £3,780, which was used as follows: 

The full amount of the grant was used to fund the fireworks display at the annual fireworks 

event held at Melbourn Primary School. It was a hugely successful night and was a sold 

out event with 1,300 tickets sold to school families and the wider community. The £3,780 

grant covered the cost of the professional fireworks display which was provided by the 

professional company, Skyburst. This allowed for the profits made from ticket sales and 

other sales on the night from the bar, bbq and stalls to be used for the PTFA’s fundraising 

priorities. This year profits are being put towards funding a new adventure playground for 

the children as their current structure is unsafe for use, as well as contributions towards 

school trips to the theatre, books for the children and easter eggs.  

On behalf of the Melbourn Primary School PTFA, we would like to thank the Parish 

Council for their support in awarding this grant, and enabling this popular volunteer-run 

community event to be as successful as it was.  

Audrey Campbell & Lauren Nash  

Melbourn PTFA Co-Chairs  

On Behalf of Melbourn Primary School PTFA 

Melbourn Bowls Club 
As per our grant request quotation £1525 of the £1600 was spent on the exterior 

repainting of our clubhouse.   

The decorator did a great job and we are very pleased with the result.  

The remaining £75 was spent on a new large Melbourn Bowls Club sign which we will put 

up in the spring to complete the improved appearance of the clubhouse, so we are very 

grateful for the PC grant which enabled us to do this. 

Peter Blayney, Melbourn Bowls Club 
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Melbourn Dynamos Football Club 
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St George’s Allotment Association, Melbourn 
Summary: 

The St George’s Allotment Association applied for and received a Melbourn Parish Council 

Community Grant in May 2024 to cover the hire cost of two 8-yard general waste skips 

(one for early summer and one for autumn), and to purchase soil improver for use on the 

Melbourn Allotments at The Moor, Melbourn. The grant received (£1022.00) was 

comprised of £536.00 for hire of two skips and £486.00 for purchase and delivery of ~10 

tonnes of soil improver. Both skips were hired and the soil improver was delivered during 

the year. 

Waste Clearance Skip Hire: 

Two 8-yard general waste skips were hired from the Mick George Group and delivered to 

the allotments on 14th June 2024 and 18th October 2024. Plot holders rapidly filled both 



46 

skips by clearing non-compostable assorted rubbish from their plots, such as broken wire 

fencing, rusted metal, broken glass, waste plastic, etc., see photo. 

This project is beneficial to all of the St 

Georges Allotment community and resulted 

in many tidier allotments. Having less 

rubbish on their allotments not only 

benefited the current plot holders but also 

provides legacy value to future tenants. It 

also benefited the local environment by 

removing environmentally harmful materials 

such as plastic and provides safer 

conditions for plot holders to tend their plots. 

It complements the ongoing work by the 

council to reduce the amount of asbestos 

cement fragments on the allotment.  

Soil Improver: 

The delivery of a lorry load of soil improver from Envar in Somersham, near Huntingdon, 

was arranged with Melbourn based A J Grab Hire Ltd, and on the 26th July 2024 they duly 

delivered 10 tonnes of lovely black gold, see photo. The soil improver was available to all 

plot holders and within a few weeks had been wheel-barrowed to individual plots by the 

holders. The known benefits of using it as a mulch include improved soil structure, 

increased moisture retention, weed suppression and better crop growth. The improved soil 

fertility will also benefit future plot holders as well as the current ones. The soil improver is 

generated from waste food and vegetation collected from households around the county 

and composted under ideal conditions by Envar. 

Conclusion: 

The hire of two skips and the purchase and 

delivery of soil improver have been 

completed; therefore both grant projects 

have been fully completed in 2024, bringing 

benefit to allotment holders and the 

allotment environment. 
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Melbourn Bell Repair  
12th February 2023, one of the bells in Melbourn All Saints church tower began to make 

an unsettling thumping noise while being rung.  We investigated immediately and 

discovered a large crack in the headstock, which is the fitting that attaches the top of the 

bell to the frame.  See picture. 

 

We established that this was due to a manufacturing defect when the bell was installed in 

1987, and that the adjacent bell had the same defect but no crack - yet.  Both bells were 

removed from the frame and their fittings and placed on the floor of the bell chamber. 

Quotes were sought for repair/replacement of the 2 headstocks, and this came to 

approximately £8000, or £6000 if a local team of bellfitters could remove and refit the bells. 

 

Grants and fundraising was undertaken, including applying to Melbourn Parish Council.  A 

loan was secured from the Supporters of All Saint (SOAS) to enable work to start in March 

2024, before the MPC grant money was secured. 

 

In March 2024 the local bellfitters team removed the two bells from the belfry and lowered 

them to ground level - no mean feat as each bell weighs 200-250 kg.  The bells were 

collected in late March 2024 to have new custom-made headstocks fitted and tested. 

 

October 9th 2024 the bells were delivered back to Melbourn and work began to hoist them 

into the tower and refit.  This was a significant job taking many days owing to different 

fittings on the new (much better, stronger) headstocks.  Realigning bearing sn pulleys and 

ropes took a little time, but the bells were fully functional by Thursday 24th and all 8 bells 

were able to ring out again on Sunday 27th October 2024 for the first time in over 18 

months. 

 

The money from Melbourn Parish Council's grant contributed to monies raised from cycle 

rides, personal donations and other grant applications.  We managed to raise the £6000 

necessary, enabling full repayment of the loan from SOAS.  We have already had a 

visiting band of ringers attempt a peal (a 3-hour ringing session) on the newly restored 8 

bells, and last weekend we conducted tours of the tower and bells for those attending the 

church's winter fayre. 
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The bellringers and church are extremely grateful for the grant which has restored 8-bell 

ringing to Melbourn and we look forward to many more years of ringing the bells for the 

residents of Melbourn. 

Ian Cowley, Melbourn Bellringers Treasurer 
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Melbourn Fete 
The Melbourn Fete Committee received a grant from the MPC Community Grant Fund of 

£2,500 to underwrite the staging of the 2024 Melbourn Fete. The funds were requested to 

cover the unavoidable costs which would have been written off if the event were cancelled. 

The grant was spent as follows: 

Item   Expenditure 

PA System £1020.00 

Insurance  £420.00 

Attractions  £1394.00 

Total   £2834.00 

The additional expenditure was taken from Melbourn Fete Committee funds. 

Melbourn Fete Committee is very grateful for the continued support from the MPC. MPC’s 

commitment enables us to stage important fund raising events for the community such as 

the Fete, Turn on to Christmas and Open Gardens. The Fete provided a platform for other 

community organisations such as HomeStart, Melbourn Hub and Melbourn Dynamos to 

raise money for their causes. We are in the process of donating funds the Fete raised to 

local community organisations. 

C M Carter 

Treasurer 

13/10/2024 

Turn on to Christmas 
For this coming year the Turn on to Christmas (TOTC) committee is expecting to arrange 

another afternoon of festive activities. The committee start preparatory work after the 

summer holidays so no date is available at the moment or details of what will be arranged. 

However, generally it is the first Saturday of December and takes place at the hub. The 

ideas is to have a very low cost family event with music, children’s activities, tombola, 

storytelling and face painting culminating with the turn on of the Christmas Tree lights. 

Turn on to Christmas has become a very well attended event to start the festive 

celebrations. The two hour program is now well established and appreciated by the village.  

The volunteers get enormous pleasure in being able to offer a low cost way for our fellow 

villagers to gather and although clearly it is in celebration of a Christian festival we strive to 

make the afternoon as inclusive as possible. 
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As you may be aware the TOTC event for 2024 had to be cancelled at short notice due to 

forecasted very strong winds and heavy rain which passed through the Melbourn area 

during the event. This demonstrated the importance of funding from the PC as it 

underwrites the upfront costs of the event. 

 

I look forward to working with the PC to secure a grant for TOTC at the Autumn 

Community Grant allocation meeting later this year. 

 

Trevor Purnell 

Chair 

TOTC 

 

Mix Music  

 
  



ON MIX MUSIC
Mix music Sessions continue to run  at the Melbourn Pavillion
on Monday evenings. Work needs to be done to attract more

Children and gain more recognition. 

The objective of the community DJ workshops is to equip
young participants with the necessary skills and knowledge to

explore DJing as both a hobby and a potential career path.

On the 28th September we officially launched the MMDJ
stream and held an 8 hour streaming event with guest DJ’s

and MC’S in attendance. The stream was well received in the
industry and a regular schedule has been agreed.

UPDATE



After a round of successful funding Mix Music now have two
smaller dJ units which allow two people to DJ at the same

time. We have 2 Laptops, we have been in discussions with a
leading equipment company who are able to obtain us

preferential rates on the production software, we are trying
to obtain the licenses and will be offering lessons using FL

Studio.

We were also successful in a grant to provide a LOKLIK
cutting machine. Currently the youth are making Keyrings to
get used to the equipment. The ultimate goal is that they will
be making merchandise to showcase at the Melbourn Fete.

Mix music have agreed dates with the Time bank to DJ at a
number of Day Discos. 

Discussions are in process with the local primary school
about attending the summer fayre showing the younger

children how to use the equipment and finishing with a DJ
set. One of the youth was recognised for his DJing in  the

senior school newsletter.



The funding and support that we have managed to
secure over the last couple of years has been

phenomenal and helped immensely.  

We are planning to arrange a visit to a DJ convention
event later in the year which is held by West End DJ to

showcase the latest equipment. We are still in
discussions to secure support and collaboration from

them.

We will be attending the Melbourn Summer Fete and
have set up a timetable for one to one sessions.



The ultimate goal would be to establish a dedicated
space with a practice room and a fully working studio.

With a lounge area for the youth to use as a safe space
which could provide other youth services. We

understand that this is a future goal and have smaller
goals in mind whilst discussions take place. We are

excited at the possibility of a dedicated youth worker to
provide extra support.

Mock streams and 1:1 sessions are held in the studio
which has proved to be a huge hit.

We need to keep promoting the stream and we have
been going live via tiktok.

We are yet to push this out locally and the current
streams are all based on our youth DJ’s.

Future sessions.
We are looking to get more guest speakers to attend and
showcase different talent e.g. for our girls some female

DJ’s producers, vocalists.



We have regular day discos arranged with the Time
Bank, this is something we would like to expand on

within the village.



By providing these sessions we have:

Empowered the youth through creative expression and artisitic
exploration.

Provided them with a sense of belonging and community
engagement.

Provided opportunities for skill development and personal
growth. 

Supported the youth with confidence in public engagement by
streaming online and microphone lessons.

 

WHAT WE HAVE
ACHIEVED





We would like a dedicated space to hold sessions ideally
closer to other facilities This is to be discussed for the future. 

We have a few event bookings coming up for a couple of our
djs which is a great achievement.

Thank you from the Mix Music Team.
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Relate (Relationship Counselling Cambridgeshire)  
 

 

 

 

WE ARE TRADING UNDER A NEW NAME! 

 

As we enter our 80th year Relate Cambridgeshire will be rebranding as 

 

Relationship Counselling Cambridgeshire   

 

This follows the administration of Relate National Ltd in December last year. 

 

Our high-quality services will continue unaffected, delivered by the same staff and to the 

professional standards that we have always maintained. 

 

We will continue to work in partnership with other centres which previously formed part of 

the Relate Federation to strengthen our ability to serve our beneficiaries and meet the  

ever-evolving needs within our communities.  

 

Claire Godward, Chief Executive of Relationship Counselling Cambridgeshire said  

‘’This is a great opportunity for us to expand our services. And we will continue to seek out 

new partnerships and collaborations locally and nationally to enable us to deliver joined up 

services and support, which will span the whole of England and Wales ‘’. 

 

Working at the heart of our communities Relationship Counselling Cambridgeshire will 

continue deliver a wide range of support to couples, families, children and individuals 

across Cambridgeshire and surrounding areas. 

 

If you want to get in touch:  Please call us on 01223 792226  

 



Presenting Issue and Number of Cases 

Mental Health/Illness - 11 Work - 2

Communication Problems - 8 Autism Spectrum Condition - 2

Trust - 4 Domestic Violence - 1

Sexual Problems - 3 Menopause - 1

Affair - 3 Adolescent Children - 1

Intimacy - 2 Past Relationships - 1

Most Common Presenting Issues for Melbourn Residents 

Melbourn Statistics 
From 31st of March 2024 to 1st of April 2025

Residents: Appointment Data
Number of

Appointments
 Delivered 

Number of 
Cases Seen 

Number of
Clients Seen145 3519

We provide services that help relationships thrive. Our work improves
mental health and wellbeing and helps prevent loneliness,

depression, abuse, homelessness and parental conflict. 

Within the period of March 2024 and April 2025, the Melbourn grant of
£5000 has supported a total of 19 cases, 35 individuals with their
relationship and personal problems. We are to start the allocation of the new
grant of £4,700 from April 2025 with no break in service. 

Melbourn Grant Allocation 2024-2025

The grant has additionally been allocated to support the room hire at the
Melbourn Hub venue where we offer Friday morning sessions every week.
The total contribution to this is £2,484. Any further contribution such as
counsellor costs, management, admin and supervision is a total of £2,326
ensuring a high quality and smooth counselling experience. 



Huge thanks to Isabelle for her helpful and guidance over the last few
weeks. We are in a much better please then when we started ~ have a

better understanding of each others needs and difficulties and are more
compassionate and better in our communication.

Isabel was an excellent listener and very thoughtful on working out
strategies with us. An excellent experience.

Thought the process was very rewarding – helpful and sensitive,
perceptive and empathetic when proposing a way forward. The

counsellor listened and asked good questions to gain a good
understanding of the situation and so was able to help us. Many thanks.

Melbourn Statistics 
From 31st of March 2024 to 1st of April 2025

We provide services that help relationships thrive. Our work improves
mental health and wellbeing and helps prevent loneliness,

depression, abuse, homelessness and parental conflict. 

Client Feedback
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Home-Start Royston 

Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South Cambridgeshire 
(incorporated as Home-Start Royston & South Cambridgeshire) 

Unit 6 Valley Farm, Station Road, Meldreth, Royston, Herts, SG8 6JP 

www.hsrsc.org.uk ▪ Email: admin@hsrsc.org.uk ▪ Tel: 01763 262262 
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Melbourn Parish Council Community Benefit Grant Report 
Prepared for:  Melbourn Parish Council 
Date:   18 March 2025 

We are so grateful for your funding in December 2024, which enabled us to provide crucial 
home-visiting support to two vulnerable Melbourn families.  One family was referred to 
Home-Start by their Health Visitor and the other family contacted Home-Start themselves. 

The families’ diverse and complex issues included: 

• Poor Parental Mental Heath
• Mother struggling with anxiety
• Multiple birth
• Finding individual time for each child challenging
• Children with potentially life-threatening health issues requiring ongoing

monitoring/treatment
• Managing complex family relationships
• Inability to take multiple children out independently
• Lack of local family support
• Financial difficulties
• Mother trying to juggle a business alongside parenting
• No time to complete household tasks or make calls
• No time to complete paperwork/forms
• Mother overwhelmed and finding processing tasks into manageable chunks difficult

The Community Benefit Grant has enabled our highly-trained volunteers to begin meeting 
with the families for 2-3 hours every week, providing bespoke practical and emotional 
support, which is non-judgemental, confidential and free. This included: 

• Providing a listening ear and emotional support
• Giving reassurance and positive feedback
• Helping to feed and bathe the babies
• Engaging with the children to give Mother time to make calls, prepare important

meals crucial for managing children’s disabilities
• Helping the family get out of the house and visit The Hub, walk to the park
• Enabling parent to have 1-1 time with each child by spending time with each child

individually
• Parental support with childcare decision, supporting a plan to return to part-time

work
• Signposting for more specialist support where appropriate

about:blank
about:blank
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• Support to find out about and try other local parent/child groups
• Support to process tasks into manageable chunks

The positive changes we have begun to see and hope to see as support continues 
include:  

• Improved Mental Health for mother
• Mother feeling more on top of important meal prep for babies, alleviating anxiety

around managing their condition
• Improved relationships between parents
• Improved relationships between Mother and other family members
• Mother more time for each child and feeling less guilty
• Mother and babies able to leave the house and get out to the park, The Hub and

other local places
• Mother happier to support craft activities at home
• Mother starting to plan a return to work
• Mother feeling more in control of managing business

To date the parents have given us the following feedback, regarding our support: 

“[Our Volunteer] was so lovely with the girls and was so nice to have some 

company! Thank you” 

Melbourn Magazine 
Melbourn Magazine which is produced four times a year and posted through every house 

in Melbourn for FREE is managing to continue with the generous help of the Community 

Benefit Grant of £6,000 which it received towards the end of 2024. 

The magazine seeks to be self-sustaining but since Covid and the current economic 

pressures everyone is under pressure and the advertising revenue has dropped.  We are 

doing all we can to sustain and increase that revenue and are very grateful to a few large 

Melbourn companies who are extremely generous with continued sponsorship (TTP) but 

we are aware that even these businesses can have their own financial needs and it would 

be unwise to totally rely on just their support. 

The magazine is produced by a team of volunteers and its only costs are the printing 

costs, but sadly like everything else, despite the supplier involved giving special rates it is 

the largest cost the magazine has.  An army of local people deliver the magazines and it 

features local information and articles.  The product is in full colour and A4 with print large 

enough for those who need it and it is appreciated by many people who do not use 

computers or smart phones to run their lives.  We are frequently given positive feedback 

from residents and it would be hard to find another grant that has helped as many people 
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as the grant we have had has.  It has reached every single resident of the village and 

could not be more fairly distributed. 

As the years progress the Magazine will serve as a history document for the village and its 

occupants as it continues to give great enjoyment with its articles to read and help with its 

local adverts for trades we may want to use and for new residents moving to the area it 

gives invaluable information of clubs, groups, societies and places to visit and meet other 

people and ways to join in the very active and productive Melbourn Community. 

Gillian Morland – Melbourn Magazine Committee Member 

Melbourn Village College Squash Club 
Thanks for your message, and again to the committee for the grant funding. It's being 

spent in the same way as in previous years, namely to fund the delivery of a weekly term-

time coaching session, by our professional club coach, to juniors players. 

Matthew Walker, Melbourn Village Squash Club 

Royston Rugby Club 
No report available at this time. 
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Melbourn Football Club 

Grant awarded: £1,731.00 

The whole amount was spent on the Veo video recorder. The price had increased before 

we got the money, meaning we didn't have enough left for the footballs and topsoil.  

However, the Veo recorder has been in use each game (even away games). Having it has 

meant we have been able to produce highlights of matches to our social media pages, to 

increase interest in grass roots football. In turn, providing opportunities for sponsorship 

revenue to grow. 

We’ve also been able to provide real time feedback and assist tactically during games. 

Thank you again to the council for this support. 
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DISTRICT COUNCIL REPORT 2025 
District Cllr Jose Hales & District Cllr Sally Ann Hart 

Local Government Review 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 2024 was formed in 1974 following a review of local 

government, so 2024 was the council’s 50th anniversary year. Fifty years later, the 

government is conducting another local government review, and It now looks virtually 

certain that the council will cease to exist in a couple of years with its activities subsumed 

into a unitary authority. What the new unitary authority will look like is still being worked 

through by the minister of state and during the coming year we will keep you updated as 

we learn more. 

Recruitment and the four-day week 

The four-day week trial was an attempt by SCDC to see if they could improve the services 

they provide to council-tax payers by improving staff recruitment and retention in the 

Greater Cambridge area (South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City). Planning officers 

and HGV driver posts (to drive our waste-collection vehicles) have been particularly 

difficult to recruit because the council cannot pay the kind of rates that commercial housing 

developers and lorry firms can pay. Faced with a high risk of disruption to services and a 

large bill for agency staff the administration felt it had to act. 

The plan was that staff would work smarter, using technology and working efficiency to 

deliver 100% of their work in 80% of the time. Four-day weeks are becoming more popular 

in the private sector because there of the benefit in staff health and wellbeing. 

Unfortunately, the Conservative government was against the plan and threw a number of 

obstacles in the council’s way, including a ‘best value notice’ and the threat of ‘financial 

levers’. These demands meant that the council had to spend a great deal of time and 

money providing the government with detailed data that they subsequently didn’t use and 

meant that the final report on the trial could not be completed until the council knew what 

the financial penalties might be. The administration considered it has a democratic 

mandate to manage the council’s affairs in the best way it thought fit and that the 

government was meddling in a local matter. In the end, the council stood firm and 

completed the trial, which showed a positive effect on recruitment and a significant saving 

in agency fees. The incoming Labour government took a completely different view on the 

trial to the Conservatives; they did not renew the best value notice, and they lifted the 

financial threats meaning the trial report could be completed. We are now moving to a 
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conclusion of this long-running saga; in recent weeks, a consultation was conducted, now 

concluded, and the data has been sent to an independent assessor. Once the conclusions 

have been received, a final report will go to full Council for them to make a long-awaited 

decision as to whether the four-day week should become permanent. 

 

Local Government (LGA) Peer Challenge 

The LGA’s peer challenge programme offers every local authority the opportunity to have 

its performance monitored by elected members and officers of other council. It is intended 

to be a ‘critical friend’ to support continuous improvement. SCDC invited a peer review 

team during 2024, and their report praised the council for ‘strong ambition’, ‘good 

leadership’ and ‘innovative approaches’. They congratulated SCDC on being one of the 

few councils in the country to have a very strong financial position with an impressive 

return on investments. One criticism was that (in common with many other councils) there 

were a small number of unaudited yearly accounts; these accounts have now all been 

submitted for scrutiny by the government’s auditors and are as up-to-date as they can be. 

 

Mobile Wardens scheme 

SCDC continues to support the Mobile Wardens Scheme, which offers support and 

assistance for older people to allow them to continue to live independently at home by 

providing daily contact (Monday to Friday) either by a personal visit or by a telephone call, 

to ensure a sense of security and wellbeing. SCDC is dedicated to supporting this scheme 

and pledged funding of £345,000 in 2024. Melbourn Parish Council also provides financial 

support for this vital service. 

 

Net Zero Villages Grant Scheme 

£360,000 was recently awarded to nine local organisations from the Net Zero Villages 

Grant Scheme. The funding for this scheme comes mainly from the Cambridge and 

Peterborough Combined Authority with supplementary funds contributed by SCDC. The 

scheme empowers voluntary groups, parish councils and community-minded businesses 

to tackle climate change by reducing carbon emissions from community assets. 

 

Cost of living crisis mitigation 

In 2025, SCDC supported 1,785 people with cost-of-living assistance and has invested in 

specialist Low Income Family Tracker, (LIFT) software, which allows the council to give 

targeted cost-of-living support to the most vulnerable people in the district. 
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Business support 

The council has supported and encouraged numerous markets around the district and 

there are now 14 markets running regularly throughout the year. SCDC’s own Christmas 

Market has been very successful and has hosted 240 traders since 2021, attracting up to 

1,500 visitors annually. 

 

SCDC was given the responsibility for allocating Government grants to support local 

businesses, communities and the local economy. This included £876,000 from the Rural 

England Prosperity Fund and £200,000 to help rejuvenate some of the district’s high 

streets. 

 

Green to our core 

SCDC have reduced emissions from our operations and estate by 22% from 2018/19 

levels and provided funding to help communities respond to the climate and ecological 

emergencies, including £625,000 through our Zero Carbon Communities grants. 

The second annual South Cambs’ Climate Action Conference was held in Cambourne. 

 

Improvements to customer service 

In late 2024 the council launched ‘SAM’, an artificial intelligence (AI) website assistant. In 

its first 25 days it received 1,152 requests for help - of which 87% were successfully 

responded to by SAM without needing human intervention. A new-look website has just 

been launched which offers easy access to information that is relevant to a resident’s area 

such as bin collection schedules and planning applications. 

 

Homes for Ukraine scheme 

Sadly, the need for the Homes for Ukraine scheme remains. SCDC has supported 937 

guests since the start of the conflict one of the highest in the country for a District Council. 

 

Social Housing Stock 

Social Housing Stock SCDC is committed to providing affordable social housing by 

increasing its housing stock. The new build this year has been 85 against the target of 75. 

This doesn't include a further 26 houses that just missed the end of year cut off. 

 

Community Chest Grants  

The Council continues to provide Community Chest funding, and this reflects the Council’s 

commitment to sustaining grassroots initiatives and supporting a stronger, more connected 
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community. By investing in these organisations, the district ensures that local people 

continue to benefit from essential services, social opportunities, and support networks. 

Community Chest grant funding is available to voluntary and community sector groups, 

charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life in South 

Cambridgeshire. A total of £59,160 was available this year. Ward recipients of funding 

include Mix Music DJ and Melbourn Fete Committee. 
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COUNTY COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2025 
County Cllr Susan van de Ven  

 

County Council Statutory Duties  

Children’s and Adult Social Care, Public Health, Children’s Services (including Schools, 

Special Educational Needs, Children and Family Centres, Education Transport) Highways, 

Minerals and Waste (disposal and recycling centres), Libraries. 

Key themes 

• Since the 2008 financial crash Government Revenue Support Grant has declined 

dramatically placing a greater burden on Council Tax which is capped.  Over time 

this has resulted in the loss of numerous non-statutory services and the 

consolidation of others.   

• Our county is characterized by some of the highest population growth in the country 

due to the continuing national interest in growing the Cambridge area economy and 

resulting requirements for planned development. 

• Children’s and Adult Social services account for about 75% of our overall budget 

and are driven by demand; often they work alongside health services in complex 

accounting arrangements.    

• The aging population is more pronounced in Cambridgeshire than nationally. 

• While most social services are based on statutory need, the council has managed 

to deliver small budget but effective universal prevention services.  

• Infrastructure is generally old and maintenance very challenging.  While significant 

sums have been budgeted by the council for highways maintenance, and some 

government grants have been made, the estimated financial requirement to bring 

the network into proper repair vastly outweighs what is possible. 

• Library Services have been resilient; this has been strongly supported by volunteer-

run community services in villages like Bassingbourn and Melbourn. 

• Public service ethos is strong, and the council is fortunate to have a dedicated 

workforce in challenging circumstances.   New apprenticeship schemes are doing 

well. 

• This week marks the conclusion of the 2021 Administration, which has been made 

up by a multi-party collaboration (Liberal Democrat, Labour and Independent).   
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Budget headlines 

• Investing £21 million into the county’s 4,500 miles of road network, footpaths, multi-

use paths, and drainage systems in 2025-26, with a further £20 million being 

invested in 2026-27. 

• Investing £20 million over the next 3 years to support providers of adult social care 

services to pay care workers the Real Living Wage, helping to recruit and retain 

people to deliver these essential services. 

• Investing £6.8 million in low carbon heating for schools and council buildings and 

£8.7 million being invested to deliver enhanced and upgraded household waste 

recycling centres in Milton and March. 

• We have a budget gap of £34.2 million in 2025-26 which needs to be closed. 

• Council tax increase of 4.99% for 2025-26. This increase will generate around £20 

million in additional funding, helping to balance the books and set a legal budget, 

but more importantly, committing to: 

o ensuring that adult care services can continue to support and protect 

vulnerable adults by investing over £30 million to meet rising demand and 

costs and supporting the social care workforce. 

o funding almost £0.8 Billion investment in capital expenditure to build new 

schools, investing in care and community facilities, including libraries, and 

continue to deliver our ambitious net zero target. 

o provide £2.5m to maintain holiday school vouchers for those most in need. 

o sustaining home to school transport for children in education across the 

county by a further £4.7 million in additional funding to help meet rising 

demands and costs. 

o helping to provide extra capacity to support children and young people in 

care and children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 

 

My Local Priorities 

• Responding to individual resident queries 

• Regular reports to and liaison with parish councils 

• Practical Solutions Groups for Bassingbourn and Melbourn in association with 

primary and secondary schools: supporting young people, intergenerational and 

community ventures. 

• Liaison with North Herts and Herts County Councils for common concerns 

• Cam Vale Bus User Group to advocate for local services 

• Ivy Farm Bridge Bassingbourn-Royston A505 – work with Herts CC as bridge owner 

in quest to create right of way over existing agricultural bridge 
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• Meldreth Shepreth Foxton Community Rail Partnership to advocate for local rail 

services including maintaining the 16-17 yr student fare discount for all education 

and training Cambridgeshire rail travel; direct link to Cambridge South Station; 

community development opportunities 

• Melbourn Greenway for enhancement of local active travel connections between 

Cambridge and Royston and very locally in Melbourn and Meldreth: Meldreth 

Station Link path, potential traffic calming measures, off-road A10 link to Royston 

• A505 Study Group – considering opportunities for future safety and access along 

A505 between Royston-Duxford 

• Anglian Water liaison 

 

My County Council area of responsibility 

• Co-Chair of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Wellbeing 

Board/Integrated Care Partnership alongside local NHS, working collaboratively for 

coordinated move to localize and integrate preventive approaches to health and 

care. 

• Vice Chair of Adults and Health Committee, overseeing Adult Social Care and NHS 

Scrutiny: 

• County Council Partnership Governor, Cambridge University Hospitals Trust 

 

 ‘Cambridge 2050’ 

• Michael Gove announced a plan in July 23 for 250,000 homes in Greater 

Cambridge by 2040. 

• In November 2023 he revised this to 150,000 homes 

• Government’s ‘Case for Cambridge’ published March 2024 

• The Greater Cambridge Local Plan process is for 50,000 homes by 2041 

• EWR Southern route chosen – impacting Harston, Haslingfield etc 

• Cambridge South Station to open Jan 2026 

 

Local Government Reorganisation 

Government is conducting a major local government review, and It now looks virtually 

certain that the district and county councils will cease to exist by 2028 with their activities 

subsumed into a unitary authority. What the new unitary authority will look like is still being 

worked through by the minister of state. 
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Council tax in Local Government context (Band D property) 
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ANNUAL COMMUNITY AWARDS 2025 
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